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The study covers 2800 citations appendedto 152 country. The laboratories conduct R&[) 
articles published in 2001 in eight scholarly range of areas. CSlR today figures : 
journalspublishedby Nationallnstitute of Science largest chains of public-funded R&D IE 
Communication & lnformation Resources. In all, - in the world. Two separate institutior 
7426 authors are figuring in the citations. On were devoted to science inform; 
average, there are 18 citations ps,.article and 3 comm~~rl icat ion: lndian National 
authors per citation. The high percentage of Documentation Centre (INSDOC) a n j  
multi-authored citations clearly indicates the Institute of Science Communication 
dominance of team research in the concerned These two institutes have merged into 
fields. On average, journal articles account for Institute of Science Communication & 1 
about 79 percent of the citations. Monographs Resources (NISCAIR) w.e.f Septembe-30,2002. 
rank second with a tally of about 12 per cent. 
Indian Journal of Marine Science receives high 
percentage of journal self-citation compared to 

NISCAIR publishes a family of 13 
journals in various disciplines 
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others whereas 1''''' Jo'rnaI of Chemistr~ are covered by of the imponant 
Section B receives high percentage of author and indexing The eig self-citation compared to others. Indian citations 

Selected for the present study are 
received by all journals figure only 10% on 
average. 

Table 1 of which two journals are 
Science Citation lndex (Indian 

INTRODUCTION Che.mictry Section A and Indian 
Chemistry Section 9) [3] and anot 
covered by lndex Medicus (India 

Council of Scientific and Industrial Research and Biophysics and I 
("IR) was constituted as an autonomous of Experimental Biology) [4]. In 

in 942[1 1 with broad Pure andApp/ied physics was 0 
promotion* guidance and Science Citation Index but 

coordination of scientific and industrial research, discontinued. Chemical Abst 
funding of laboratories and exploitation of CAB, Scienc 
research results for industrial development. It is other indexing and abstracti 
also charged with rendering assistance to cover all N ~ S C A ~ R  journals. ~h~~~ jo 
extramural research. CSlR has over the years highly prestigious journa 
established a network of 40 laboratories and 80 concerned fields. 
fieldtextension centres spread all over the 
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OBJECTIVES vi) Find out variation in author self%i ation for 
different journals; I 

The objectives of the study are to: 
vi) Find out variation in journal seif'c 

i) Find out authorship pattern of cited different journals. 
references that appeared in different 
journals; SCOPE 

ii) Find out types and distribution of 
publications figuring in cited references in The study covers eight journals pub shed by 

different journals; NISCAIR. Three hundred and fifty citat' ns were 
taken from each iournal to carry out b he study 

iii) Draw a comparative scenario between 
lndian and foreign citations for different 
journals; - 

iv) Draw a comparative scenario between 
author self-citation and journal self-citation 
for different journals; 

v) Draw a comparative scenario between 
journal self-citation and total number of 
citations for different journals; 

totalling 2800 citations. For all jour 
of 2001 were taken except India 
Chemistry Section B and lndian J 
Engineering and Material Sciences, for 
three issues of 2000 are also taken. 
'details of the eight journals with whi 
study has been carried out with 
size for all cases to compare sys 
that a tangible conclusion can 
number of articles to which 35 
appended varied from 13 to 3 
number of citations per article als 

Table 1 

List of Journals Covered in the Present Study 

Journal Name Numberof C 
Abbreviated Articles 

Full Name Name 

lndian Journal of Biochemistry and Biophysics 
lndian Journal of Chemistry Section A 
lndian Journal of Chemistry Section B 
lndian Journal of Experimental Biology 
lndian Journal of Engineering and Material Sciences 
lndian Journal of Marine Science 
lndian Journal of Pure and Applied Physics 
lndian Journal of Radio and Space Physics 

WBB 
l JCA 
IJCB 
IJEB 
IJEMS 
iJi~iS 
IJPAP 
IJRSP 
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Fig. 1: Variation in Citation/Article for Different Journals 

METHODOLOGY 

The data has been compiled manually from the 
journal articles involving systematic sampling. 
method. For each cited reference, the following 
data has been noted: (i) number of author(s), 
(ii) type of document, (iii) country of origin of the 
document; journal, (iv) whether author self- 
citation, and (v) whether journal self-citation. 

RESULTS AND ANALYSIS 

Authorship Pattern of Cited References 

The cited items were broadly categorised into the 
following classes, i.e. journal articles, books, 
conference proceedings, theses, handbooks, 

manuals, short communications, 
preprints, etc. Short communications, 
preprint, etc. were however classed 
category. The authorship of those 
author fields end with et a1 are 
Suprapenta Authors category. 

Table 2 depicts that two-authorec three- 
authored citations are predomirld 
journals. Single authorship is fairly la 
journals like IJEMS, IJMS and IJRSP. 
hand, journals like IJCB, IJCA, IJE 
small percentages of single author 
2 ~ ! e = ! ~ f ~  variations in single, 
suprapenta (more than five) autho 
concerned journals. Multi-authorshi 
3, 4 and 5 numbers of authors whil 
authorship includes more than five 
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Author 

Table 2 

Authorship Pattern of Cited References 

, Two I Three 1 Four 
Authors Authors Authors 

7 - 1  

Five I Authol 
prapent: 
iuthors 

Fig. 2 : Variation in Single, Multi and Suprapenta authorship in different N 
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Distribution of Publications Among Cited for more than 75% of total citations for all 
References and Ratio of Indian to Foreign except IJMS and almost all of them 
Cited References foreign journals indicating that Indian jour 

hardly consulted by researchers which 
Table 3 very clearly depicts importance of obvious from its very low percentage i.e 
journals in the concerned fields which account 

Table 3 

Distribution of Cited References among Different Document Types 

c 

Abbv. 
Name 

of 
Journal 

IJBB 

IJCA 

Citation 
Count 
Type 

No.of 
Citations 

% of 
Citations 

No.of 

14.0 

46 

13.1 

26 

7.4 

42 

12.0 

49 

14.0 

22 

6.3 

13 

3.7 

. 
Book 

UCB 

UEB 

UEMS 

IJMS 

UPAP 

URSP 

I 

2 

0.6 

0 

4.0 

51 

14.6 

15 

4.3 

11 

3.1 

72 

20.6 

18 

5.1 

28 

8.0 

F 

22 

6.3 

49 

73.1 

230 

65.7 

283 

80.9 

265 

75.7 

168 

48.0 

302 

86.3 

291 

83.1 

Journal 

% o f  
Citations 

No.of 
Citations 

% of 
Citations 

No.of 
Citations 

% of 
Citations 

No.of 
Citarions 

% of 
Citations 

No.of 
C~tations 

% of 
Citations 

No.of 
Citations 

%of  
Citations 

No.of 
citations 

%of  
Citations 

I 

3.4 

0.0 

0 

0.0 

0 

0.0 

0 

0.0 

0 

0.0 

0 

0.0 

0 

0.0 

0.0 

5 

1.4 

7 

2.0 

2 

0.6 

3 

0.9 

1 

0.3 

0 

0.0 

Article 

F 

1 2 2 9 7  

84.9 

1 4 2 5 6  

0.0 

5 

1.4 

2 

0.6 

9 

2.6 

0 

0.0 

0 

0.0 

0 

0.0 

Patent 

I 

0 

0.0 

0 

0.6 

5 

1.4 

4 

1.1 

7 

2.0 

0 

0.0 

3 

0.9 

0 

0.0 

F 
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0.0 

0 - - -  
0.0 

0 

0.0 
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0.0 

4 

1.1 
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0.9 
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0.0 
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0.0 

Document Types 

Thesis 

I 

0 

0.0 

2 

0.0 

0 

0.0 

0 

0.0 

0 

0.0 

6 

1.7 

0 

0.0 

0 

0.0 

F 

0 

0.0 

0 

0.0 

0 

0.0 

3 

0.9 

7 

2.0 

12 

3.4 
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0.0 

Conference 
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0.0 
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Proceedings 
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more or less holds good for each and every some fundamental classics. Journals ca 
scientific discipline. Though monographs rank updated and nascent information and he 
just next to journal article, yet monograph is far are highly acceptable to the scie 
behind the journal. The number of citations communities. 
consisting of monographs is 105 and comprises 

Table 4 

Indian and Foreign Citations Scenario of Different Journals 

317 (90.57%) 

Fig. 3 : Foreign us Indian Citations 
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Overall share of percentage between lndian and 
Foreign citation is shown in the Figure 4, which 
reveals the very fact that our scientists hardly 
consult lndian journals for research purpose. The 
percentage of lndian citation for IJMS is fairly 
large, i.e. 25%; this is due to the fact that IJMS is 
the only journal in the area of marine science in 
India. Very low percentages of lndian citation for 

STUDY OF CITATION 

the journals like, 
fact that the 
biochemistry and 
and number of 

Fig. 4 : Foreign vs lndian Citations 

Journal Self Citation and Author Self Citation 

Whenever a citing journal cites any of its previous 
publications, journal self-citation occurs. Journal 
self-citation (JSC) substantially influences the 
impact factor of the concerned journal. This means 
high percentage of JSC not only enhances the 
impact factor of the corresponding journal but also 
indicates the relevance of the content of the journal 
to the scientific community using it. It is seen from 
Table 5 that the JSC of the journals like IJBB, IJEB 

and IJEMS are very low, indicating 
low popularity of the said journals 
scientists belonging to the 
disciplines. On the other 
enjoys highest 
21.14% 
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Table 5 

Journal Self-citation and Author Self-citation for different journals 

-- A .  ,--..-:-- ,-A:-- -:*-a:--- 

Journal 

IJBB 
IJCA 
IJCB 
IJEB 
IJEMS 
IJMS 
l J PAP 
IJRSP 

CONCLUSION citation, which reflects the popularity of 
journal among the scientific community. 

Multi-authorship for all journals ranges from 60% 
to 76%, this indicates dominance of team ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

research in all major scientific disciplines with 
small team size. solo research is present to Authors are highly grateful to Ms. Aruna 
some extent in the areas like material science MS. T. A. Pandalai of NISCAIR, New 

and radio and space physics. ~ ~ ~ r ~ a l  articles Chaitali Dutta, Jadavpur University; and MI;. 

are mostly used cited references in case of Nath of Ananda Mohan College, Kolkata 

scientific research in all major disciplines. Some in Out this 
classic books aie evergreen; scientists cite them 
frequently. But in general, journal articles play 
vital role as they can present latest and updated 
information. Obsolescence thus very promptly 1.. India 2002: A reference annual. NEW 

can be traced out with the aid of journals, but Publication and Information Divisic 
other communication media, like book.;, thesis, of India, 2002. 
conference proceedings, etc. always present 2. CSIR: A profile. New Delhi: 
some obsolete information. This is the most Scientific and Industrial Research, 
remarkable plus point of the journal as medium 
of scientific communication. Foreign journals are 3. DUTTA (B) and SEN (BK). 
mostly cited by the lndian scientists, except few Chemistry Section A- an Analysis o 
lndian journals like, IJMS and IJCB. Actually Pattern. Annals of Library and 
marine science is rather narrow area in Studies. 48, 3; 2002; 1 2 1 - 1 27. 
comparison with chemistry and physics; IJMS is 
only lndian journal in this area, that is why it 4. (AK) and SEN (BK). 
receives fair percentage of lndian citation. IJCB Medical Research - an Analysis o 
also receives better percentage of lndian Pattern. /LA Bulletin. 37, 1 ; 2002; 

134 Ann L(b 

ASC 

24 
31 
76 
15 
32 
14 
31 
2 9 

ASC (%) 

6:86 
8.86 

21.71 
' 4.29 

.. 9.14 
4.00 
8.86 
8.29 

I 

JSC 

8 
13 
24 
4 
5 

8 1 
15 
23 

JSC (%) 

2.29 
3.71 
6.86 
1.14 
1.43 

23.1 4 
4.29 
6.57 


